

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------------|
| -----X | |
| JANE DOE, | : |
| | : |
| Plaintiff, | : |
| | : |
| v. | : |
| | : 13 Civ. 2802 (AKH) |
| | : |
| LT. GEN. FRANKLIN LEE HAGENBECK, | : |
| BRIG. GEN. WILLIAM E. RAPP, and the | : |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, | : |
| | : |
| Defendants. | : |
| -----X | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2761
Fax: (212) 637-2786

CHRISTOPHER CONNOLLY
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND2

 A. Plaintiff’s Enrollment at West Point and the Alleged Sexual Assault.....2

 B. The Instant Lawsuit.....4

ARGUMENT6

 A. Standards of Review for Motions to Dismiss Under Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)6

 B. The *Feres* Doctrine Precludes Plaintiff’s FTCA and *Bivens* Claims.....7

 C. The Discretionary Function Exception Bars Plaintiff’s FTCA Claims17

 D. Plaintiff’s FTCA Claims for Negligent Supervision, Negligent Training, and Abuse of Process Are Not Cognizable Under New York Law.....19

 E. Plaintiff’s *Bivens* Claims Are Subject to Dismissal Because Defendants Hagenbeck and Rapp are Entitled to Qualified Immunity20

 F. Plaintiff’s Little Tucker Act Claim Should Be Dismissed.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement Division of the U.S. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Alfaro Motors, Inc. v. Ward</i> , 814 F.2d 883 (2d Cir. 1987)..... | 22 |
| <i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Archer v. United States</i> , 217 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1955) | 10 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 Fed. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 24 |
| <i>Beckering v. United States</i> , 22 Ct.C1. 30 (1990) | 28 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 555 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bell v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 393 (1961)..... | 27 |
| <i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1801 (SAS), 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 26, 2009) | 24 |
| <i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 9 |
| <i>Berkowitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Black v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.,
487 U.S. 500 (1988).....19

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... *passim*

Cioca v. Rumsfeld,
720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013)13

Collins v. City of Harker Heights,
503 U.S. 115 (1992).....26

Collins v. United States,
642 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1981)10

Colon v. Coughlin,
58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....23

Corey v. United States,
124 F.3d 216, 1997 WL 474521 (10th Cir. Aug. 20, 1997)13

Cottrell v. United States,
42 Fed. Cl. 144 (Ct.Cl. 1998).....28

Coulthurst v. United States,
214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....18

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984).....20

Day v. Massachusetts Air National Guard,
167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999).....15

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Department of Social Services,
489 U.S. 189 (1989).....25

Eckardt v. City of White Plains,
87 A.D.3d 1049 (2d Dep’t 2011)19

Feres v. United States,
340 U.S. 135 (1950)..... *passim*

Gonzalez v. United States Air Force,
88 Fed. App’x 371 (10th Cir. 2004)13, 27

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....20

Higazy v. Templeton,
505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....17

Holland v. City of Poughkeepsie,
90 A.D.3d 841 (2d Dep’t 2011)19

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991).....21

In re Joint Eastern & Southern Districts Asbestos Litigation,
891 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1989).....18

Jones v. New York State Division of Military & Naval Affairs,
166 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1999).....8

Kania v. United States,
650 F.2d 264 (Ct. Cl. 1981), *cert. denied*, 454 U.S. 895 (1981)28

Karoon v. New York City Transit Authority,
241 A.D.2d 323 (1st Dep’t 1997)19

Klay v. Panetta,
924 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013), *appeal docketed*, No. 13-5081 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 14,
2013).....8, 14

Leonard F. v. Israel Disc. Bank of New York,
199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....27

Marquet v. Gates,
No. 12 Civ. 3117 (ALC)(MHD) (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2013).....14, 15

Martinez v. Simonetti,
202 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2000).....20

Estate of McAllister v. United States,
942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991)8

Mentavlos v. Anderson,
85 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D.S.C. 2000).....10

Miller v. United States,
42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995)10

Minneci v. Pollard,
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....9

Morse v. West,
975 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Colo. 1997), *aff'd*, 172 F.3d 63 (10th Cir. 1999)10

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953).....11

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....20, 21, 26

Polanco v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Admin.,
158 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

Robinson v. Overseas Military Sales Corp.,
21 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

Rolon v. Ward,
345 F. App'x 608 (2d Cir. 2009)23

Santana-Rosa v. United States,
355 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1993).....17

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2000).....21, 25

Savino v. City of New York,
331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2013).....20

Scott v Fischer,
616 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

Selevan v. New York Thruway Authority,
584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

Shipping Finance Services Corp. v. Drakos,
140 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

Sonnenfeld v. United States,
62 Fed. Cl. 336 (2004)28

Talavera v. Arbit,
18 A.D.3d 738 (2d Dep’t 2005)19

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006).....22

Tootle v. USDB Commandant,
390 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2004)9

United States v. Brown,
348 U.S. 110 (1954).....8

United States v. Gaubert,
499 U.S. 315 (1991).....17, 18

United States v. Johnson,
481 U.S. 681 (1987).....8, 12

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....26

United States v. Muniz,
374 U.S. 150 (1963).....8

United States v. Shearer,
473 U.S. 52 (1985)..... *passim*

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... *passim*

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....26

Wake v. United States,
89 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996).....8, 10, 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....6

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)16

10 U.S.C. § 1552(a)(1).....16

10 U.S.C. § 3075(a)-(b)(2).....2, 10

10 U.S.C. § 801(6)-(7)16

10 U.S.C. § 802(a)(2).....16

10 U.S.C. § 938.....16

Little Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2)2, 26, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)19

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b), 2671-2680 (“FTCA”) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1)15

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)17

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 6, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 7, 8

32 C.F.R. § 581.3(c)(2)(i)16
